0
0
RULES AND ORGANIZATION 4A:l-1.1
TITLE4A
CIVIL SERVICE
Title Historical Note
Pursuant to L. 1986, c.l12, effective September 25, 1986, the former
Department of Civil Service was replaced by the Department of
Personnel. The rules contained in Title 4 of the New Jersey Adminis
lrative Code, Department of Civil Service, were repealed pursuant to
several rulemakings from 1987 to 1990 and new rules of the Department
of Personnel were adopted and codified in Title 4A. For the historical
text of rules of the former Title 4, Department of Civil Service, contact
the Office of Administrative Law.
CHAPTER!
GENERAL RULES AND
DEPARTMENT ORGANIZATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:1-2, 11A:2-1, liA:2·3, 11A:2-6, 11A:2-7, 11A:2-ll, 11A:2-
12, 11A:3-1, 11A:3-6, 11A:4-13, 11A:10-1, 11A:10-3, 11A:10-4,
llA:ll-2, 52:14B-3(1) and (3), and 52:14B-4(f); N.J.A.C. 1:30; P.L.
2001, c. 5, P.L. 2001, c. 404, P.L. 2003, c. 246, and P.L. 2006, c. 103;
42 U.S.C. §§12101 et seq.; and 28 CFR Part 35.107.
Source and Effective Date
R.2008 d.214, effective July 1, 2008.
See: 40N.J.R. 1400(a), 40N.J.R. 4519(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.c(2), Chapter 1, General
Rules and Department Organization, expires on December 28, 2015.
See: 47 N.J.R. 1369(a).
Subchapter 5, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, is
exempt under 28 C.F.R. Part 35.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, General Rules and Department Organization, was adopted
as R.1987 d.406, effective October 5, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 1011(a), 19
N.J.R. 1827(a). See, also, Title Historical Note prior to this Chapter.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, was readopted as R.1992 d.416, effective
September 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2490(a), 24 N.J.R. 3715(a). Sub
chapter 5, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was adopted
as R.1993 d.614, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1314(c),
25 N.J.R. 5464(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, was readopted as R.1997 d.434, effective
September 22, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3101(a), 29 N.J.R. 4455(a).
Chapter 1, General Rules and Department Organization, was re
adopted as R.2003 d.111, effective February 13, 2003. See: 34 N.J.R.
3569(a), 35 N.J.R. 1407(a).
Chapter 1, General Rules and Department Organization, was re
adopted as R.2008 d.214, effective July 1, 2008. See: Source and Effec
tive Date. See, also, section annotations.
Subchapter 1, Purpose, Scope and Definitions, was renamed Purpose,
Scope, and Definitions by R.2014 d.099, effective June 2, 2014. See:
45 N.J.R. 500(a), 46 N.J.R. 1331(c).
In accordance with NJ.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, was scheduled to expire on July 1, 2015.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).

Federal order, the following records shall not be considered
1-15 Supp. 11-2-15
4A:1-2.2
government ·records subject to public access pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 47: 1A-1 et seq., as amended and supplemented:
1. Appeal files in Merit System Board, Commissioner
of Personnel and Division of Equal Employment Oppor
tunity and Affirmative Action matters, including written
submissions of the parties and all other related documenta
tion used to make an administrative determination in these
tnatters. However, final decisions of the Board and the
Cotnmissioner, including the bases for these decisions,
shall be considered public records.
(d) See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.16 concerning examination rec
ords.
Amended by R.1992 d.416, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2490(a), 24 N.J.R. 3715(a).
Revised (b); added new (c).
Amended by R.2008 d.214, effective August 4, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1400(a), 40 N.J.R. 4519(b).
Added new (c); and recodified former (c) as (d).
SUBCHAP1ER 3. ORGANIZATION
4A:1-3.1 General provisions
(a) The Civil Service Commission is established in, but
not of, the Department of Labor and Workforce Developtnent
in the Executive Branch of State Government, and consists of
the:
1. Chairperson;
2. Civil Service Commission; and
3. Such subdivisions as the Chairperson may deem
necessary.
Amended by R.2011 d.158, effective June 6, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 336(a), 43 N.J.R. 1331(a).
Rewrote the introductory paragraph of (a) and (a)1 and (a)2; and in
(a)3, substituted "Chairperson" for "Commissioner".
4A:1-3.2 Chairperson

(d) The Commissioner may cancel, modify or limit the
delegation order at any time.
(e) The following functions may not be delegated:
1. The construction of an examination;
2. Appeal decisions of the Department, Commissioner
or Board; and
3. A function of the Board.
(t) In local service the delegation must be approved by the
affected appointing authority when the delegation requires
substantial and identifiable costs. Costs are considered sub
stantial when they result in a significant increase in agency
expenses for staff, materials and facilities after offset by
savings effected by the delegation.
(g) The Department of Personnel will conduct appropriate
audits of delegated functions.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (f): added "identifiable" to define costs.
Added text describing substantial costs.
4A:1-4.2 Consolidation State service

6. Evaluation criteria;
7. A statement identifying the sections, if any, of these
rules or of Title 11A, New Jersey Statutes with which the
program is at variance; and
8. Such other information as required by the Com
missioner.
(e) The Commissioner shall verify that proper notice to
and consultations with affected negotiations representatives
have taken place.
CIVIL SERVICE
(f) The Commissioner may accept, modify or reject the
program and establish appropriate conditions.
Amended by R.1992 d.416, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2490(a), 24 N.J.R. 3715(a).
Added new (e); redesignated existing (e) as (f).
Amended by R.1997 d.434, effective Octobet 20, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3101(a), 29 N.J.R. 4455(a).
Amended (d)4; inserted (d)6 and (d)7; and recodified existing (d)6 as
(d)8.
Case Notes